

No. 07-1485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARDEN HUGH SMITH and SANCHE MARTIN,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMIL AL-AMIN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

A. STEPHENS CLAY
Counsel of Record
RONALD L. RAIDER
C. ALLEN GARRETT JR.
KILPATRICK STOCKTON LLP
1100 Peachtree Street
Suite 2800
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 815-6500

Counsel for Respondent

2172031



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 271-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	9
II. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED BY THE PETITION DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI REVIEW. ..	13
III. PETITIONERS HAVE IDENTIFIED NO CIRCUIT SPLIT OR OTHER BASIS FOR REVIEW OF THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED. .	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Antonelli v. Sheahan</i> , 81 F.3d 1422 (7th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Brewer v. Wilkinson</i> , 3 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1993)	5, 15, 18, 19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	18
<i>Castillo v. Cook County Mail Room Dep't</i> , 990 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Davis v. Goord</i> , 320 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Guajardo v. Estelle</i> , 580 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1978)	5, 12, 18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1822 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaufman v. Karlen</i> , No. 07-2712 2008 WL 744140 (7th Cir. Mar. 20, 2008)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Lemon v. Dugger</i> , 931 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991)	3, 7, 9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	4, 16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Cook County Board of Commissioners</i> , 6 Fed. Appx. 428 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11
<i>Muhammad v. Pitcher</i> , 35 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1994)	9, 13
<i>Powells v. Minnehaha County Sheriff Dept.</i> , 198 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Sallier v. Brooks</i> , 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003)	9, 19
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sterrett</i> , 532 F.2d 462 (5th Cir. 1976)	5, 12, 17, 18
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 793 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	3
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 4, 16
Rules and Regulations:	
28 C.F.R. §540.18(a); U.S. Bureau of Prisons, Mail Management Manual §§ 305-06 (Program Statement 5800.10) (1998)	11
7th Cir. R. 32.1	14
Ga. Dep't of Corrections, SOP IIB04-0001	11
Other Authorities:	
Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (9th ed. 2007)	10-11
